Chemical
Science
EDGE ARTICLE
An intrinsic synth
Center for Ordered Nanoporous Material
Science and Engineering, POSTECH, Po
postech.ac.kr
† Electronic supplementary information

to 2 weeks. All molecular sieves synthesized were referred to as
Na-SAPO-FTC or Na-ZnAPO-FTC, where FTC is the framework
type code of each phase.24 Additionally, when an OSDA cation
was used in the synthesis, its acronym was added to the name of
the crystallized product. We have recently shown a linear rela-
tionship between the gel MOH/Al2O3 or SiO2/Al2O3 ratio and the
framework Si fraction in crystallized SAPO molecular sieves.20
But here we show that the phase selectivity of the crystallization
is actually dependent on the MOH/P2O5 ratio or SCDM in SAPO
(or ZnAPO) gels when the MOH/Al2O3 and SiO2/Al2O3 (or ZnO/
Al2O3) ratios are chemically feasible.
Given the competitive incorporation of Si and P atoms into
the AlPO4 framework during the crystallization process,11 we
rst selected P2O5/Al2O3 and SiO2/P2O5 ratios of 0.90 and 1.67,
which are ca. 20% increments of those (0.75 and 1.33, respec-
tively) used in our recent paper,20 in the sodium SAPO gel. In
addition, an increase of ca. 40%H2O content (H2O/Al2O3 ¼ 110)
was also adopted to prepare a homogeneous synthesis mixture.
When the NaOH/P2O5 ratio (SCDNa) ranges from 5.00 to 5.56 in
this synthesis mixture, thereby making it more siliceous (1.67#
SiO2/P2O5 # 3.06) and more basic (11.4 # pH # 12.8; Table S1,
ESI†), we were able to obtain a series of Na-SAPO-LTA materials
with different Si contents aer heating at 150 �C for 48 h.
On the other hand, the synthesis using gels with lower SCDNa
values (3.33–3.89) and lower Si contents (0.56 # SiO2/P2O5 #
2.22) at 150 �C for 5 days yielded Na-SAPO-CHA (Table 1). We
also found that the use of a small amount (2 wt% of the alumina
in the gel) of Na-SAPO-CHA, obtained from run 17 in Table 1, as
seeds inhibits the formation of Na-SAPO-GIS that frequently co-
crystallized with Na-SAPO-CHA at SiO2/P2O5 ratios below 1.67.
This stimulated us to further investigate the seeding effect
under the ISDA-mediated synthesis conditions of pre-
established SCDNa values (3.33–5.56) at different tempera-
tures. While a FAU-like material was observed as the minor
phase in the product obtained aer heating a SAPO gel with
Chem. Sci., 2021, 12, 10371–10379 | 10373
Table 1 SAPO and ZnAPO molecular sieve synthesis conditions and results
Run
Gel compositiona
H NaOH/P2O5
(SiO2 or
ZnO)/P2O5 H2O/Al2O3
T/t
(�C/h) Productb
1 Si 5.56 1.67 110 150/48 Na-SAPO-LTA
2 Si 5.56 2.22 110 150/48 Na-SAPO-LTA
3 Si 5.56 2.78 110 150/48 Na-SAPO-LTA
4 Si 5.56 3.06 110 150/48 Na-SAPO-LTA
5–7 Si 6.11 1.67–3.33 110 150/24 D + Na-SAPO-LTA
8–10 Si 6.67 1.67–3.33 110 150/12 D
11 Si 5.00 1.67 110 150/48 Na-SAPO-LTA
12 Si 5.00 2.22 110 150/48 Na-SAPO-LTA
13 Si 5.00 2.78 110 150/48 Na-SAPO-LTA
14c Si 4.44 1.67 150 115/216 Na-SAPO-FAU/EMT
15c,d Si 3.33 1.67 150 115/216 NaTMA-SAPO-FAU
16c,d Si 3.33 1.67 150 115/216 NaTEA-SAPO-FAU/EMT
17 Si 3.89 1.67 200 150/120 Na-SAPO-CHA
18 Si 3.89 2.22 200 150/120 Na-SAPO-CHA
19 Si 3.33 0.56 200 150/120 Na-SAPO-CHA
20–22 Si 2.78 0.28–1.67 200 150/336 A
23 Zn 5.33 1.33 880 135/12 Na-ZnAPO-CZP
24–26 Zn 6.00 0.33–1.67 880 135/3 D + Na-ZnAPO-CZP
27–29 Zn 6.67 0.33–1.67 880 135/3 D
30 Zn 4.67 0.33 880 135/12 Na-ZnAPO-CZP